

14-4432-cv(L),14-4764-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, CHARLIE SAVAGE, SCOTT SHANE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

- v -

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES,
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, including its component U.S. Special Operations
Command, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATORS RON WYDEN, RAND PAUL,
JEFF MERKLEY, AND MARTIN HEINRICH**

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG
JOSEPH A. PACE
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey, 07102

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Senators Ron Wyden,
Rand Paul, Jeff Merkley, and Martin Heinrich*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. There Is Extraordinary Public Interest in the OLC Memos at Issue.....	6
II. The Executive’s Prior Disclosures Foreclose It From Claiming a FOIA Exemption.	11
A. The District Court Misapplied the “Official Acknowledgment” Waiver Doctrine	13
B. Even Absent a Finding of Waiver, The District Court Should Have Assessed Whether the Executive’s Predictions of Harm Were Still Logical and Plausible In Light of Prior Disclosures.....	16
III. The District Court Erred to the Extent it Permitted the Executive to Withhold The Legal Analysis Contained in the OLC Memos Under Exemptions 1, 3, and 5.	19
A. Exemptions 1 and 3	19
B. Exemption 5.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	17
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. United States DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. CIA</i> , 765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	7
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	6
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	7
<i>Hopkins v. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Lykins v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States DOJ</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	6, 13

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....21

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20, 21

United States DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....5, 20

Watts v. Indiana,
338 U.S. 49 (1949).....16

Wilner v. Nat'l Sec- Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)16

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)12, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 FUNsettling Facts About Drones,”
VOX.COM, MAY 16, 20147

Alice Ross,
Legal Experts Dissect the US Government’s Secret Drone Memo: A Round-Up,
The Bureau of Investigative Journalism, June 25, 2014.....11

Amnesty International Report,
“Will I be Next?” *US Drone Strikes in Pakistan* (October 22, 2013)7

Columbia Law School & Center for Civilians in Conflict,
*The Civilian Impact of Drone Strikes: Unexamined Costs, Unanswered
Questions* (2012).....7

Conor Friedersdorf,
“How Team Obama Justifies the Killing of a 16-Year-Old American,” THE
ATLANTIC, Oct. 24 20128

Human Rights Watch Report,
“Between a Drone and Al-Qaeda”: *The Civilian Cost of U.S. Targeted Killings
in Yemen* (October 2013)7

John J. Mearsheimer,
WHY LEADERS LIE: THE TRUTH ABOUT LYING IN INTERNATIONAL POLITICS 46-
55 (2011).....14

Keeping Secrets: Congress, the Courts, and National Security Information,
103 Harv. L. Rev. 906 (1990).....14

Mark Mazzetti *et al.*,
“How a U.S. Citizen Came to Be in America’s Cross Hairs,” NEW YORK
TIMES, March 9, 20138

Rand Paul,
“Show Us the Drone Memos,” NEW YORK TIMES, May 11, 20149

Republican Policy Committee Statement on Freedom of Information Legislation,
S. 1160, 112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on Admin.
Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., Freedom of Information Act
Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles, at 59 (1974)14

Scott Shane,
Renewing a Debate over Secrecy, and its Costs, N.Y. TIMES, June 6, 201215

Steve Vladeck, “OLC Memos and FOIA: Why the (b)(5) Exemption Matters,”
JUSTSECURITY.COM, Jan. 4, 2014, *available at* [justsecurity.org/5277/olc-
memos-foia-b5-exception-matters/](http://justsecurity.org/5277/olc-memos-foia-b5-exception-matters/) (last visited Feb. 9, 2015)21

White House to Provide Lawmakers Access to Drone Memo Authorizing Killing
of American,” WASHINGTON POST, May 6, 20149
